
Program Category: 11 Project # 12 Project # 12 Project #

Parks, Recreation and Open Space PR-03 PR-02 PR-02

Yes No NA
 x

Funding Source Accounting Code FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17
CTEP (Fed %) 664,371            176,000                1,587,006         1,520,645         Fix
95 Open Space
06 Open Space 24,827              
Cash-in-lieu
Impact Fees
RTP
County Arco 46,518               
TIF 242,000             
TBD 73,000              23,000                  116,671            107,795            

-                   762,198            199,000                1,703,677         1,628,440         288,518             

176

Budgeted Funds Accounting Code FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17
A. Land Cost   268,941             
B. Construction Cost 572,198            167,000                1,362,942         1,302,753         492,500             
C. Contingencies (10% of B) 76,000              2,000                    136,294            130,275            49,250               
D. Design & Engineering (15% of B) 114,000            30,000                  204,441            195,412            73,900               
E. Percent for Art (1% of B)     
F. Equipment Costs
G. Other    

-                   762,198            199,000                1,703,677         1,628,440         884,591             

Expense Object Accounting Code FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17
Personnel 2,157                2,265                2,378                    2,497                2,622                
Supplies 481                   563                   658                       770                   901                   
Purchased Services  549                   642                   752                       879                   1,029                 
Fixed Charges
Capital Outlay
Debt Service

3,187                3,470                3,788                    4,147                4,552                -                     

NOTE: THE NUMBERS SHOWN ABOVE ARE THE COSTS PER MILE OF NEW  TRAIL AND DO NOT ACCOUNT FOR MAINTENANCE ON LIGHTING

Responsible Person: Responsible Department:
Preparer's 

Initials Total Score

Dave Shaw Parks  DS                       49 

Project Title:

Msla. Active Transportation Plan 
Implementation

Date Submitted to Finance

 

Today's Date and Time

4/20/2012 13:46

Description of additional operating budget impact:  In FY09 the cost of maintaining trails was estimated at $2,535 per mile, additional years estimated at 5% increase for personnel 
and 17% for supplies per mile per year.  Cost of routine resurfacing approximately every 7 years dependent on weather not included in budget.
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
City of Missoula CIP Project Request Form FY 2013-2017

Description and justification of project and funding sources:
Create, expand and enhance trails along Milwaukee Railroad, Bitterroot Branch Trail (BBT) and the Clark Fork River corridors.  Corridor acquisition is the #1 priority of the adopted 
2001 Non-motorized Plan.  This project enables a coordinated effort to acquire access to land, through purchases or easements.  Development of selected areas would follow 
acquisition.
The project leverages federal funds (CTEP), donations and grants, such as RTP.  Matching funds are from the Open Space Bond and other local sources.  Open Space funds will be 
requested for the 2006 Bond and will be listed on a per project basis.  Numbers shown here do not account for the fee associated with CTEP as the fee % changes every year.  
Included Projects (See MATP for full list of prioritized projects):
1. Milwaukee Trail Grade Separate Crossing at Russell St. $550,000 (In 2010, the Russell St. Project was experiencing shortfalls in STPU.  Parks & PW agreed that the GS 
crossings were a priority so some STPE funding was allocated to this project to make budgets balance.)
2. Kim Williams to Clark Fork Subdivisions Connections $213,000 (Project timing will be dependent on the Clark Fork Meadows subdivision development or easement acquisition on 
MRL lands)
3. Trail lighting Improvements on Kim Williams and Ron McDonald River Front Trails for "Dark Skies" compliance and improved efficiency, $199,000 (Figures are from FY06 estimate) 
4. BBT Grade-Separate Crossing at Russell St. $362,600 (In 2010, the Russell St. Project was experiencing shortfalls in STPU.  Parks & PW agreed that the GS crossings were a 
priority so some STPE funding was allocated to this project to make budgets balance.)
5. Milwaukee Trail - Reserve to Mullan (Project timing will be dependent on acquisition of trail easements on private lands)
6. Milwaukee Trail - Mullan to Deschamps Lane, $915,000 (Asphalt Surface) - (Project timing will be dependent on acquisition of trail easements on private lands)
7. BBT North to South (Also appears as MRA Project "URD III Trail Connections" $300,000)
8. Northshore River trail - VanBuren east, $414,300 (this estimate in FY06 numbers)
9. BBT to Lolo connection (Scope not yet defined) - *Build in floodplain and floodway if ROW is not obtainable 
Further expansion of trails along the north and south shores of the Clark Fork River 
Further expansion of the Milwaukee corridor, Bitterroot Branch

Spent in Prior 
Years

Is this equipment prioritized on an equipment replacement schedule?

Are there any site requirements:

How is this project going to be funded:

Does this project have any additional impact on the operating budget:

How is this project going to be spent:



Program Category: 10 Project #

Parks, Recreation and 
Open Space

PR-02

Yes No

1. Is the project necessa

Create, expand and 
enhance trails along 
Milwaukee Railroad, 
Bitterroot Branch Trail 
(BBT) and the Clark 
Fork River corridors.  
Corridor acquisition is 
the #1 priority of the 
adopted 2001 Non-
motorized Plan.  This 
project enables a 
coordinated effort to 
acquire access to land, 
through purchases or 
easements.  
Development of 
selected areas would 
follow acquisition.
The project leverages 
federal funds (CTEP), 
donations and grants, 
such as RTP.  Matching 
funds are from the 
Open Space Bond and 
other local sources.  

terion includes projects mandated by Court

Order to meet requirements of law or other  x

requirements.  Of special concern is that the

project be accessible to the handicapped.

2. Is the project necessary to fulfill a con-

tractual requirement?  This criterion includes

Federal or State grants which require local  x

participation. Indicate the Grant name and

number in the comment column.

3. Is this project urgently required?  Will de-

lay result in curtailment of an essential ser-

vice?  This statement should be checked 

"Yes" only if an emergency is clearly indi- x

cated; otherwise, answer "No".  If "Yes",

be sure to give full justification.

4. Does the project provide for and/or im-

prove public health and/or public safety?  

This criterion should be answered "No" un-

less public health and/or safety can be  x

shown to be an urgent or critical factor.

Raw

Score Total

Range Weight Score

(0-3)

5. Does the project result in maximum

benefit to the community from the 3          5         15                    

investment dollar?

(0-3)

6. Does the project require speedy 

implementation in order to assure its 2          4         8                      

maximum effectiveness?

(0-3)

7. Does the project conserve energy,

cultural or natural resources, or reduce 2          3         6                      

pollution?

(0-2)

8. Does the project improve or expand

upon essential City services where such 2          4         8                      

services are recognized and accepted as

being necessary and effective?

(0-3)

9. Does the project specifically relate to the

City's strategic planning priorities or other 3          4         12                    

plans?

 Total Score 49                    

 

 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

(See C.I.P. Instructions For Explanation of Criteria)

Qualitative Analysis Comments

Project Rating

Project Title:

Msla. Active Transportation Plan 
Implementation

Corporate and community support is high. Development is threatening the continuous corridor for the corridor between 
Russell Street and Mullan Road.

Trips taken by biking and walking replace trips taken by car thus reducing traffic congestion and 
pollution.  Trail projects conserve energy by requiring less energy consumption in their construction 
and by reducing the number of vehicles on the roads.  Well connected bike/ped infrastructure 
encourages compact, mixed-use development which reduces urban sprawl that is destructive to the 
natural resources surrounding our community.

The project works in concert with plans to conserve open space. It encourages use of non-polluting 
non-motorized transportation mitigating air quality problems.  It is an integral part of the City's TDM 
plan to reduce VMT 6%.  The projects proposed here are designated as "commuter routes" as per the 
Non-Motorized Transportation Plan.  These routes are heavily supported by the public.

The project contributes to strategic goal of liability by providing an inexpensive, convenient and safe 
means of travel and healthy recreation linking neighborhoods with community resources.  It is 
supported by the goals in the Master Park Plan, the Missoula Active Transportation Plan, the Urban 
Transportation Plan Update, the Urban Fringe Development Area Plan, and local Neighborhood 
Infrastructure Plans.  

Quantitative Analysis

Comments

Yes. The City's match leverages SAFETEA-LU (CTEP) and other grant funds.  This fund reimburses 
86.58% of project costs, requiring only 13.42% local matching funds.  Trails represent a significant 
financial benefit to the City and are an effective way to use public funding.  Trails development costs a 
fraction of what typical road or highway construction costs on a per traveler basis.  Trails can carry 5 
to 10 times the number of people that a typical driving lane can.  Other benefits to the community are 
indirect such as health befits associated with more physical activity in one’s daily routine.

Yes. Each year more development occurs along many potential trail corridors in the City, making 
establishment of a continuous trail system more problematic.   

Air quality improvements and quality of life improvements are benefits of these projects.



PROJECT CTEP RTP 95 OSB 06 OSB CinL Impact Co Arco TIF TBD SUM FY TOTAL 
FY14 Kim Williams to Clark Fork Meadows $188,171 $24,827 $212,998 $762,998

Milwaukee GS Crossing @ Russell $476,200 $73,800 $550,000
FY SOURCE TOTAL $664,371 $0 $0 $24,827 $0 $0 $0 $0 $73,800

FY15 Trail Lighting Riverfront Dark Skys $176,000 $23,000 $199,000 $199,000
FY SOURCE TOTAL $176,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $23,000

FY16 Milwaukee Res to Mullan I $428,217 $56,498 $484,715 $1,703,677
Milwaukee Res to Mullan II $844,889 $11,473 $856,362
BBT GS Crossing @ Russell $313,900 $48,700 $362,600
FY SOURCE TOTAL $1,587,006 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $116,671

FY17 Milwaukee Mullan to Dechamps $902,205 $11,935 $914,140 $1,628,440
BBT South to North $259,740 $40,260 $300,000
Northshore River Trail - Van Buren east $358,700 $55,600 $414,300
FY SOURCE TOTAL $1,520,645 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $107,795

$4,294,115 $4,294,115





From Missoula Active Transportation Plan - Ranked Trail Project List 




